

No. 15-41172

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL., JOSHUA HARMAN,

*Plaintiff/Relator-Appellee,*

v.

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.; TRINITY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, L.L.C.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division  
Civil Action No. 2:12-CV-0089**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS,  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

Richard A. Samp  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

March 28, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. RELATOR FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT ANY FALSE RECORD OR STATEMENT BY TRINITY WAS “MATERIAL” TO FHWA’S DECISION TO REIMBURSE STATE DOTs .....	10
A. The District Court Improperly Discounted Statements by Senior Government Officials that Trinity’s Allegedly False Statements Did Not Affect Their Determination that the ET-Plus Was Eligible for Federal Reimbursement .....	10
B. Harman’s Allegation That Trinity Continues to Defraud FHWA Is Insufficient to Establish Materiality .....	16
C. Serious Constitutional Issues Would Be Implicated Were the FCA Interpreted as Permitting Relators to Assert Standing on the Basis of Injuries Whose Existence Is Denied by Federal Officials .....	20
II. RELATOR FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ANY OF THE CLAIMS PAID BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT WERE “FALSE OR FRAUDULENT” .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases:

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2008) .....	1
<i>Astra USA Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S. Ct. 110 (2011) .....	18
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)) .....	7, 17
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Constr.</i> <i>Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	25
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	1
<i>In re: Trinity Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 14-41067 (5th Cir., Oct. 10, 2014) .....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	22
<i>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Absher v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Marshall v. Woodward, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Spicer v. Westbrook</i> , 751 F.3d 354, 365-66 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	26, 27, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010) [“ <i>Steury I</i> ”] .....	26, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	28

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Wall v. Circle C Construction</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 423750 (6th Cir., Feb. 4, 2016) .....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Willard v. Human Health Plan of Texas</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 U.S. 582 (2015) .....	1
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	8, 21, 22, 27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	21

**Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2 .....	20, 21, 22
False Claims Act (FCA), 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) .....	5, 6, 10, 25, 27
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) .....	22
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4) .....	10, 16
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4) & (c)(2)(A) .....	20
Rev. Stat. § 3490 (1874) .....	27
Rev. Stat. § 5438 (1874) .....	27
Pub. L. No. 97-258, § 3729, 96 Stat. 877, 978 .....	27
23 C.F.R. § 630.112(c) .....	28
49 C.F.R. Part 29 .....	19

**Miscellaneous:**

H.R. Rep. No. 97-651 (1982) ..... 27

Report 350, National Cooperative Highway Research Program . . 3, 5, 9, 10, 28, 29

FHWA 1997 Policy Memorandum ..... 9, 10

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 50(b) ..... 5, 13

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 59 ..... 5
